N IMAaavia WO/ USE LY 14T YD 14¥WE3716586 NATIONA! SECURITY
June 502000 1:559M  GSA-OCA CITY HALL N 0207 2 7

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration

Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430 5
1 Dr, Carltovi B, Goodlett Place '
San Francisco, CA 94102-4635

Cdntract Modification 10

Armed Security Guard Serviee for Dept, of Public Health
OTOP —Mobile Methadone Van and SFGH Ward 9

National Security Industries, Tne Date: - May 28,2010
Attn: Michael Gonaml Director . Buyer Name; John Danaher
2081 Cwtnor Avenye Term contract: 86200

San Jose, CA 95124 City Blanket N, BPSF 00002056
E-mail: MichaelG@myexcel.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amonnt: $850,000

The history of this ¢ontract and its modifications js as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 6/11/04 S131/06 $500,000
L..Rate Increase 6/01/06 SA1/07 ; Rate Increase 3.66%
2. 1 yeaiextension  9/01/07 8/31/08 '
3. | year extension  9/01/08 8/31/09 $100,000 Rate Incrense 3,7%
4. Add 2 Clinies 1/03/08 - '5/31/08 - $50,000 (Teraporary Contract)
5. Rate Increase 9/15/08 8/31/09 Rate Increase 2.2%
6. Bxtend 2 months  9/01/09 - 1031708 $25,000 No Rate Increase
7. Bxtend 2 months  11/01/09 12/31/09 525,000 No Rate Increase
8. Bxtend 2 months  1/01/10 2/28/10 $50,000 No Rate Tnereage
9. Extend 3 months  3/01/10 5/31/10 $50,000 No Rate In¢rease
10. Extend 3 months  6/01/10 9/31/10 $50,000 No Rate Increase

This modification changes the contract as follaws: Per Condition No. 29 - CONTRACT EXTENSION,
Three Month Extension from June 1, 2010 to August 31, 2010,

All other rerms and conditions remain the sa &,
_Approved by the Cll‘j’ oLt L _éi(?_,
jem/aad RLa#/,d Naomi Kéify, Divecfopf OCA ancf Purchaser Date
Approved by Contractor; /ﬁ/ -W .{ 7 42 /e -
Signature Date
\Iame and (itle Mé 4;% /%/JJIW
Sign and refum oine originnl, The duplicate original fs for your files, - P-280 (1 11'20!'09)

¢8/c8  3vvd ALTYNO3S TIWNOILWN 9059TLEBBPT Py ST B8168</.L8/96



RECEIVED 63/12/201@ 18:42 14683716506 TIDNAI C:FPI_IPTT*

Mar 12, 2010 §:90AM 0708 "ON WAEEE 0100, 91 TeipouT] penteacy

City and Couaty of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Depariment

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place
Sen Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 9

Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Health
OTOP —~ Mobile Methadone Van and SFGH Ward 93

National Security Indnstries, Inc Date: March 2" 2010
Attn: Michael Gerami, Director ) Buyer Name: John Danaher
2081 Curtner Avenue Term contract; ‘ 86200

San Jose, CA 95124 City Blanket No, BPSF 00002056
B-mail: MichaelG@myexcol.com Type: Indefinite quartity

Not-to-exceed amount;  $800,000

‘The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End .
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original Gontract 6/11/04 5/31/06 $500,000
l. Rate Incresse ~ 6/01/06 5/31/07 . Rate Increase 3.66%
2. 1 year extension  9/01/07 §/31/08
3. 1 year extension  9/01/08 §/31/09 $100,000 Rate Increase 3.7%
4. Add 2 Clinies 1/03/08 5/31/08 $50,000 (Temporaty Contract)
5. Rate Increase 9/15/08 8/31/09 Rate Increase 2.2%
6. Bxtend 2 months ~ 9/01/09 10/31/09 $25,000 No Rate Increase
7. Bxtend 2months  11/01/09 12/31/09 $25,000 No Rate Increase
8. Extend 2 manths  1/0)/10 2/28/10 $50,000 No Rate Increase
9. Bxtend 3 months  3/01/10 - 5/31/710 $50,000 No Rate Inorease

This modification ohénges The contract as follows: Per Condition No. 29 ~ CONTRACT EXTENSION,
Three Month Extenston from March 1%, 2010 to May 31%, 2010,

All other térma and conditions remain the sams. &}M Q‘jly
' K Al a
Approved by the City: Z 5 (i f

/“-‘”@ Nsomi Kelly. Director of OCA/and Purchaser Date
Approved by Contractor: /é// / : ,3//,2/,2&//
, Signatare Date

Name and title ‘/7)/4 /4&/ e/ /y— é”%ﬂMW/{J/ &éf 3

Sign and retum ons original. The duplicats. original is for your filcs, P-280 (11/20/09)

¢8/c8  3Iovd ALTHND3S "TYNOILVN | 90591.E80p T Ev:9T B182/S1/E0



RECEIVED 12/93/2089 12:17
Covess 0 700% 1 G9AM : .

City and County of San Francisco
. Office of Contract Administration

Purchasing Department -

City Hall, Room. 430 A

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

14883718506

60yl o

‘Contract Modification8

NATIONAL SECURITY

NdGE L 6000, 7 39(]:.9“11:!1 panleosy

Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public'Health
OTOP —Mobile Methadone Van and SFGH Ward 93

National Security Industries, Ine
Atm: Michael Gerami, Director
2081 Curtner Avenue

San Juse, CA 95124

Date

Buyer Natne:
Term contract
Type:

November 19", 2009
John Danaher

86200

Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $750,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date
Original contract 6/11/04 $/31/06
1. Rate Inciease 6/01/06 5/31/07
2, 1yearextension  9/01/07 . 8/31/08
3. 1Yyear extension  9/01/0% 8/31/09
4, Add2 Clinics 1/03/08 5/31/08
5. Rate Inorease 9/15/08 8/31/09
6. Extend 2 months 9/01/09 - 10/31/09
7. Extend 2 monthé 11/01/09 12/31/09
8. Extend 2 months  1/01/10 2/28N0

This modification § changes the contract as follows:

Amount

$500,000

$100,000
350,000

$25,000
$25,000

$50,000 |

Other changes

Rate nerease 3.66%

Rate Increase 3.7%
(Temporary Contract)
Rate Increase 2.2%
No Rate Increase

No Rate Increase

No Rate Increass

Per Condition No. 29 — CONTRACT EXTENSION, this modification changes the contract as follows:
Two Menth Extension from January 1%, 2010 to February 28™ 2010. The rate remains unchanged.

All other terms and conditions remain the s%ﬁ . JL/
; . 7
Approved by the City: 2 ;j//’bw é J2- 20 4

,»»@ J Naomi Kelly, Ditectorof OCA and Purchaser Daie |

Approved by Contractor: /L% /

m /l’l/'-m?

A

Aignatore /7

Date

Name and title Mé 4&/&[ éé/&?)ﬁ/ ‘

Pyres1dent.

Sign and return one oxiginal. The dyplicato original is for your tiles,

"“eo/ee  Tovd ALTHNOAS WNOILWN

p<280 (11-19-09)

9859 T.LE60DT EP:PT 68OBC/P8/C1




11/18/20089 12:57 1408837165606 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE 02/02
RECEIYED 11/18/2683 23:55 14883716506 NATIONAL bECUPIT’
11/1874009 08:30 F&X 14155544337 0Ch Purchasing Boozsnoz

City and County of San Franeiseo
Office of tJontract Administration
Purchasin ; Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlon B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 7

Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Health OTOP -
Mobile Mcthadone Van and SFGH Ward 93

National Security Industries, Inc Date November 3™, 2009
Attn: Michael Gerami, Director Buyer Name: John Danaher

2081 Curmer Avenue Term contract 86200

San Jose, CA 95124 Type: - Indefinite

E-mail: MichaelG@myexcel.com Not-to-exceed amount: ~ $700,000

The histo v of this contract and its modificutions is as follows:

Start End J

Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 6/11/04 5/31/06 $500,000

1. Rate Inzrease 6/01/06 /131707 Rate Increase 3.66%
2. Exiend 1 year 9/01/07 $/31/08

3. Extend ! year 9/01/08 8/31/09 $100,000 Rate Increase 3.7%
4, Add 2 linics 1/03/08 5/31/08 $50,000 (Temporary Contract)
5. Rate Inzrease 9/15/08 R/31/09 Rate Increase 2.2%

6. Extend 2 months 9/01/09 10/31/09 $25,000 No Rate Increase

7. Extend 2 months  11/01/09 12/31/09 $25,000 No Rate Increase

This modification 7 changes the contract as follows:

Por Condi jon No. 29 ~ CONTRACT EXTENSION, this modification changes the sontract as follows:
Two Mot h Extension from November 1%, 2009 to Decsmber 317, 2009. The rate remains unchanged.

Al other 1zrms and conditions remain the same, /( % .
: /
Approvec by the City: L /‘- / // 4 7 ) }
j%) Naomi Kelly, Director of OCA end PArchaser Date

Approvec by Contractor: / / /i%-ﬁ—w /7 f7 57/ & 7

/ Signature /~ Date

Name and title M . /9/5"{/0/&&»7&

Sign and rel im one original. The duplicate origivel is For your files, P-280 (2-09-09)

Received Time Nov. 18, 2009 11:49AM No. 7236




City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 6

Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Health OTOP -
Mobile Methadone Van and SFGH Ward 93

National Security Industries, Inc Date: August 20”‘, 2009
Attn: Michael Gerami, Director Buyer Name: John Danaher
2081 Curtner Avenue Term contract: 86200

San Jose, CA 95124 Type: Service

E-mail: MichaelG@myexcel.com Not-to-exceed amount:  Indefinite

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 6//11/04 5/31/06 $500,000
1. Increase Rates 6/01/06 5/31/07 Rate Increase 3.66%
2. Extend 1-year 9/01/07 8/31/08
3. Extend 1-year 9/01/08 8/31/09 Rate Increase 3.7%
4. Add 2 Clinics 1/03/08 5/31/08 $50,000 (Temporary Contract)
5. Increase Rates 9/15/08 8/31/09 Rate Increase 2.2%
6. Extend 2-months 9/01/09 10/31/09 $25,000 No Rate Increase

This modification 6 changes the contract as follows:
It extends the contract from September 1%, 2009 through October 31*, 2009.

All other terms and conditions remain the samey)
ps

,//"7 74 ) ‘}/ P 4 I 2 7_ 1) (
Approved by the City: 1 U [ Jjents i = gr «r~vy
g Naomi Kelly, Director of OCA and Purchaser Date
Approved by Contractor: ’ £ —E — e ¥ -/?’f‘_ o
Signature ’ Date
Name and title /}///,, L (~Errrizs [ 2V ES I EnF

Please sign and return one original. The second original is for your records.

Sign and return one original. The duplicate original is for your files. P-280 (2-09-09)



89/26/28088 15:46 148837165086 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE

RECEIVED ©3/26/2088 15:27 14083716566 ' NATIONAL SECURTTY
Sea, 26, 2008 3:27PM | No. 1523 P 2

City and County of Sen Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
SPGH Purchaging Divigion

1001 Potrers Avenne, Run. GP-1
San Frangisco, CA 94110

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 5

Tndefinite Quantity
National Security Industries, Inc Date September 25 2008
2081 Curiner Avenue . ' ‘
San Joge, CA 95124 : : Contract Proposal No. . 86200

Atin: Michael Gerami, Director

Bstimated Amount; Indefinite . .
The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to axtend the contract, modify the prices gnd fornish the articles
indicated belaw, Such Axticles are to be delivered in (he imanncr and the form and at the fimes and prices set forth in the above nuvibsred
Contract Bid Proposal, but only after receipt of arder properly cenified by the Conlroller of the City and County of San Francisco.

PRICE INCREASE

For furnishing én‘d.delivering Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Health
QTOP—Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93.

o

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Special Condition No. 87,
Price Adjustment; Effective September 186, 2008, an increase of 2.2% indicated below.

The hourly rate for the first year (9/1/08 — 8/31/08) Increase from:
Previous Rate: 24.13 per hour New Rate:  $24.66 per hour

All other contract Items, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt of this Contrsot Accepiance in the space below and return 10 Purchaser 1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlent Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA, 94102-468 DUP\H TOFY 18 POR YOUR FILES.
G -2¢.0p

As the duly apnomted Purchaser Date
of the City end Counly of San Francisco '

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Conlractor

By Da= T, 'ezﬂf

Signstufe

Date ?/Qb/oy

Received Time Sep. 26, 2008 3:45PM No. 1530

02/02




! 12/25/2867 19:59 14883716506 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE

RECEIVED 12/23/2007 21:02 14883716506 NATIONAL SECLRITY
CDec 240 2007 9:02AM No. 5630 P 2

City and County of San Franclsco
Office of Contract Administration
SFGH Purchesing Division

1001 Potrero Avenne, Rm. GP-1
San Francisco, CA 94110

a1

CONTRACT MODIFICATION

Indefinite Quantity

Natlonal Sseurity Industrias, Inc
2081 Curtner Avenue

San Jose, CA 85124

At Michael Gerami, Director

Date December |8, 2006

Contract Proposal No. 86200

Estimated Amount: Indefinite
The City and Counly of San I‘rancwco doea heveby sceept your offer to extend the contract, modify the priees and furnish the articles indicated

below. Such Artleles are to be delivered in the manner ond the form and at the times and prices set forth in the abova numbered Contract Bid
Proposal, but only after recelpt of arder properly certified by the Controfier of the City and County of San Francisco,

CONTRACT MODIFICATION No. 4

For furnishing and delivering Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Health OTOP—
Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93.
By mutual agreement the following will become effective January 2, 2008,

1. The contract is amended to includa the services shown in Exhibit C (aftachment Exhibit C).

2. The rate for Armed Security Guard services denoted In Exhibit C will be $25.25 per hour.
3, Al other contract items, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt of this Contract Accoplance in the spage below and refum to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodleit Place, Rooim 430, San
Prancisco, CA, 941024685 UPE[C TR COPY 1S FOR YOUR FILES.

,,L/ SZ2-2)-07D

Date

At the Aukappainied Plyckser
of the City and Counly of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED;

" Contractor

TS DB FIL T
Lot Drg—;;lclem)f‘~

Sigpature Title

Date & Cem 2—4 2'/? ,7-7'—

By

Received Time Dec. 26. 2007 7:59AM No. 5642




12/25/2887 19:59 14083716506 NATIONAL SECURITY

PAGE
RECEIVED 12/23/20@7 21:82 14883716506 NATIONAL SECLRITY
Dec 240 2007 9:02AM No. 5630 P 3
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACT AWARD
OFFICE OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 86200

PURCHASING DIVISTON

ARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICE,
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OTOY ~ Moblls Methadone Van and Ward 93
Por the Tem January 2, 2008 through Auvgust 31, 2009

Exhibit ¢

A. Two (2) Armed and uniformed Security Guards for: 1) Building 80/90 Lobby at $an Francisca General
Hospita! (SFGH) and; 2) Southeast Health Center (SEHC) in support of registration and co-
paymentpoint of service fee callection activities for locations with specialized outreach to substance
abuse populations. Eight (8) hours a day on Monday thru Friday at both loeatlons (plus Saturday at
Southeast Health Center only), except holldays,

CONTRACTOR will be responsible to train a minimum of two (2) additional guards ta be immediately
available for coverage in cese of unplanned absences by regular puards, -

1. Guards will maintain order and security at Ward 91 in San Francisco General Hospital and at
the Southeast Health Center.

Guards will be responsible for documenting arrival and departure times utilizing 2 tmesheet provided

by both locations. o

Nursing staff at both Jocations will initial guavds’ time records on a daily basis.

Guards will take directions from the nursing staff.

Ensure safety to registratian/check-in staff.

Protect facility, patrons and staff.

Admonish and, if necessary, restrain unruly persons.

Check IDs and, if necessary, direct unauthorized persons from clinic,

Call SFGH Shexiff’s Department in all emergencies (415/ 206-4911),

10, Guard must carry firearms during working hours,

11. CONTRACTOR s staff and vehicles will display visible identification,

12. AtBuilding 80/90 Iobby at San Francisco Genexal Hospital, the Guard will maintain a voving post at
the Bldg 80 Registration Area and adjacent hallway/cotridor leading to Bldg 90 during the hours of
8:00 AM -12:00 PM, off one hour (12:00 PM -1:00 PM) for lunch, then resume post duxing hours of
1:00 PM -5:00 PM,

13, At SEHC, clini¢ doors open at 8:00 AM and close at 5:00 PM (M-F) and 8:00 AM -12:00 PM on
Saturday. At SEHC, once doors are opened, guards will assist in directing patients to regisnation,
appointments, dental clinig, and other clinic gervices. .

14, Guard will observe clients for any aberrant or suspicious behavior, and determine whether or not

they are carTying weapons of may be a danger to other clients,

15. Guard will control and monitor access to the restroom and the hall telephone. Clients must be
monitored at all times.

16. Guard will report any drug use or suspected drag use (including drug paraphernalia) to a nurse
immediately and follow instructions from nursing staff about handling the situation. An incident
report must be completed by the guard, ' '

17. Guards will not make personal phone calls during their shift. Guards will be in the Bldg 80

Registration avea or roving to the adjacent hallway/corridor to Bldg 90 at all times while on duty.
(No reading or other activities pevmitted.)

e

Woo ol

In addition to the above, CONTRACTOR employes will also enforce and follow the following items:

1. SPGH Ward 91 and Southeast Henlth Center are “No Smoking” facilities, Clients/guards are not to
smoke, '

2. No fraternizing with clients.

Alcohol (drinking) and lateness are not aceeptable.

No animals allowed in clinic, except service animals (¢.., “seeing eye” dogs).

L
B

Received Time Dec. 26. 2007 7:59AM No. 5642




12/25/2607 19:59 14883716506 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE
RECEIVED 12/23/2867 21:92

14883716506 NATIONAL SECURITY
Dec. 24 2007 9:02AM ' No. 5530 P. ¢4
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACT AWARD
ORFICE OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 86200
PURCHASING DIVISION '

ARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OTOPF - Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
For the Term January 2, 2008 through August 31, 2009

No client is allowed past the registration/check-in arca to the back arca.

“The station will be guarded-at all times.
CONTRACTOR must provide advance notification to Ward 91 and Sou
fheir employees assigned to daily shifts,

From time to time and as circumatances tequire, the security guards may beé reassigned without
further cost 1o the CITY. If additional personnel are required, the additional ¢ost to the CITY will
be based upon the howrly cost as provided in the Contract, If circymstances require the

¢limination of certain services, the monthly price to the CITY will be adjusted downward.
9. Guards must amive by 6:45 AM.

+ CONTRACTOR must have a supervisor available at all times who will respond {0 any
emergency call by contacting CITY within 10 minutes.

S o

theast staff of the names of

C. Location of Ward/Clinic and Hours of Operatian

At San Francisco General Hospital Building 80/90 Lobby (1001 Potrero Avenue, SF);
Hours of Duty and Schedule (Weekdays, except Holidays):

8:00 AM Bldg 80 Registration Area opens & Guard Arrives

12:00 PM Guard off for lunchtime

1:00 PM Guard Retras from lunch and resumes post

$:00 PM Bldg 80 Registration Area closes & Guards finished for the day

At Southeast Health Center (2401 Keith Street at Armstrong Avenue, SF):

Hours of Duty and Schedule (Weekdays & Saturdays except Holidays)
SEHC (Monday-Friday):

7:45 AM Guard amrives

8:00 AM SEHC Clinic Opens

11:30 AM Guard's Lunch (Clinic remains open)

12:30 PM Guard Returns from lunch and resumes post

5:00PM SEHC Clinic closes

SEHC (Saturday) ,

7:45 AM Guard arrives

8:00 AM SEHC Clinic Opens
12:00 PM - SBHC Clinic closes -

D. Qualifications

CONTRACTOR will furnish to CITY upon request current licenses or ather tequired proof of

qualifications of all representatives of the CONTRACTOR assigned to provide services under this
agresment.

E. Reports/ Invoices

1. Invoice will include date of service, start time and end time.
2. Contractor will also complets a Daily Activity Report (DAR),

Received Time Dec. 26 2007 7:59AM No. 5647




08/28/2087 16:17 14083716506 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE 02
RECEIVED 03/24/2087 18:49 14€837165€6 NATIC!
08/24/07 FRI 11:49 FAX 14155544337 OCA/PT?RCHAS?\JG ATIONAL SECURITY 002

ity and County of San Frencisco

Office of Contract Administretion
Pugchasing

1 Dr. Carltor: B. Goodlet Place, Room 430
3an Francisco. CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 3

Indefinite Quantity
National Security Industries, Inc. Date __August 20, 2007
2081 Curiner Avenue
San Jose, CA 95124 Contract Proposal No. 86200

Attn: Michael Gerami, Director
Estimated Amount: _Indefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to modify the prices and furnish the Services indicated below. Such
Services are to be delivered in the manner and the fonn and et the times and prices set forth in the above numbered Contract Bid Proposal,
but only efter reosipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco,

Contract Extension & Price Increase

For furnishing and delivering Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Health
OTOP - Mobile Methadone Van and SFGH Ward 93.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional two (2) years for the term
September 1, 2007 through August 31, 2009,

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Special Condition No. 87,
Price; Effective September 1, 2007 an increase of 3.7% indicated below:

Previous Rate: $23.27 per hour New Rate: $24.13 per hour
The following conditions have been added to Contract 86200 (See Attachment “A")

102. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements 104, Nondisclosure of Private Information
103. Contract Product/ Service Quality Report 105. Graffiti Removal

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Centract Modificztion in the space below Retum to Purchaser, 1 Dr Carlion B. Goodlet: Place,
Room 430, Szn Francispo, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

ol BT >

As the duy appointed Purchader
of the City end Bounty of San Francisco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Contractor




102.

103.

104.

105.

Attachment “A”

Contract Modification 3

Armed Security Guard Services for the Dept of Public Health OTOP Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
August 20, 2007

FOOD SERVICE WASTE REDUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Effective June 1, 2007, Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of the Food Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco
Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines
and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material term of this Agreement.
By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will
suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further,
Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first
breach, two hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year.
and five hundred dollars ($500) liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year
is reasonable estimate of the damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in
light of the circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not
be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of
Contractor's failure to comply with this provision.

CONTRACT PRODUCT / SERVICE QUALITY REPORT

Departments may complete and return to Purchasing these reports at any time during the life of
the contract. The purpose of the report is to monitor contractor performance and determine
supplier successes or shortcomings. Each report will be sent to the awarded
supplier/contractor. They will have an opportunity to respond to the information provided by the
department. Quality reports that go unresolved to the satisfaction of the Purchaser may be
used as a basis for commencement of partial or complete contract default proceedings.

NONDISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE INFORMATION

Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code
Sections 12M.2, “Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3, “Enforcement” of
Administrative Code Chapter 12M, “Protection of Private Information,” which are incorporated
herein as if fully set forth. Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to comply with the
requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material breach of the Contract. In
such an event, in addition to any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the City may
terminate the Contract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6
or Chapter 21 of the Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

GRAFFITI REMOVAL

Graffiti is detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the community in that it promotes a
perception in the community that the laws protecting public and private property can be
disregarded with impunity. This perception fosters a sense of disrespect of the law that results
in an increase in crime; degrades the community and leads to urban blight; is detrimental to
property values, business opportunities and the enjoyment of life; is inconsistent with the City's
property maintenance goals and aesthetic standards; and results in additional graffiti and in
other properties becoming the target of graffiti unless it is quickly removed from public and
private property. Graffiti results in visual pollution and is a public nuisance. Graffiti must be
abated as quickly as possible to avoid detrimental impacts on the City and County and its
residents, and to prevent the further spread of graffiti.

~



Attachment “A"
Contract Modification 3

Armed Security Guard Services for the Dept of Public Health OTOP Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
August 20, 2007

Contractor shall remove all graffiti from any real property owned or leased by Contractor in the
City and County of San Francisco within forty-eight (48) hours of the earlier of Contractor’s (a)
discovery or notification of the graffiti or (b) receipt of notification of the graffiti from the
Department of Public Works. This section is not intended to require a Contractor to breach any
lease or other agreement that it may have concerning its use of the real property. The term
“graffiti” means any inscription, word, figure, marking or design that is affixed, marked, etched,
scratched, drawn or painted on any building, structure, fixture or other improvement, whether
permanent or temporary, including by way of example only and without limitation, signs,
banners, billboards and fencing surrounding construction sites, whether public or private,
without the consent of the owner of the property or the owner's authorized agent, and which is
visible from the public right-of-way. “Graffiti” shall not include: (1) any sign or banner that is
authorized by. and in compliance with, the applicable requirements of the San Francisco Public
Works Code, the San Francisco Planning Code or the San Francisco Building Code; or (2) any
mural or other painting or marking on the property that is protected as a work of fine art under
the California Art Preservation Act (California Civil Code Sections 987 et seq.) or as a work of
visual art under the Federal Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 (17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.)

Any failure of Contractor to comply with this section of this Contract shall constitute a default of
this Contract.



d County of San Francisco Office of Contract Administration

Gavin Newsom Naomi Kelly
Mayor Director and Purchaser
Purchasing

CONTRACT PRODUCT/SERVICE QUALITY REPORT

“ATTACHMENT A”
For Term Contract No. Date:
SOURCE OF REPORT: Date of Quality

Incident:

Department & Division:
Name:
Telephone:
This report concerns Contract Item No. and/or Contract Clause No.

DETAILS: (Describe, to best ability, what is wrong, how and why, circumstances prior to
difficulty, description of difficulty, cause, action taken, including disposition, recommendations.
Autach copies of supporting documents if appropriate. Continue on separate sheet if necessary.)

City Hall, Room 430 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco CA 94102-4685 Tel. (415) 554-6743 Fax (415) 554-6717
Home Page hitp-/iwww sfgov.org/oca‘purchasing.htm Recycied paper E-mall' purchasing@sfgov org




Sep 21 06 08:07a
08/11/08 MUN 15:40 FAA 1&13D044Q907 VWA § VAAVALLW ALY -

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division

1 Dr. Carfton B. Goodiett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO 2

Indefinite Quantity
National Security Industries, inc Date September 11, 2006
2081 Curtner Avenue
San Jose, CA 95124 Contract Proposal No. 86200

Attn: Michae! Gerami, Director

Estimated Amount: _____Indefinite
The Ctty and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to extend the contract, modify the prices and furnish the articles
ndicated below. Such Articles are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and prices set forth in the above numbered
Contract Bid Proposal, but only after receipt of order properly cestified by the Controller of the City and County of San Francisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION

For furnishing and delivering Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Heaith
OTOP—Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93.

By mutual agreement the following will become effective September 1, 2006.

1. The contract is extended for an additional one (1) year for the term September 1, 2006 through August
31, 2007, with option 1o extend the contract for one (1) additional year:.

2. Exhibits A and B are modified to include clarifications to Contractor's job activities, additional
responsibilities and contraclor's performance issues. (All changes are in BOLD text.)
Refer to Exhibft A and B.

3. Al other contract items, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt of this Contract Acceptance in (e space below end retumn to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Caslton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430,
San Francisco, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE CO UR FILES.

s the duly appointed P Date
City and County of San Franciszo %

AN




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACT PROPOSAL
OFFICE OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 86200
PURCHASING DIVISION
ARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OTOP - Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
For the Term September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007

Exhibit A

A. Two (2) Armed and uniformed Security Guards for Ward 93 at San Francisco General Hospital for
DPH’s Substance Abuse Services/Opiate Treatment Outpatient Program (OTOP). 8 hours a day on
weekends (Saturday and Sunday) and holidays.

CONTRACTOR will be responsible to train a minimum of two (2) additional guards to be
immediately available for coverage in case of unplanned absences by regular guards.

1. Guards will maintain order and security at Ward 93 in San Francisco General Hospital
(SFGH).

2. Guards will be responsible for documenting arrival and departure times utilizing a
timesheet provided by Ward 93.

3. Ward 93 nursing staff will initial guards’ time record on a daily basis.

4. Guards will take directions from the nursing staff.

5. Ensure safety to narcotic dispensing staff.

6. Protect dispensing facility, patrons and staff.

7. Admonsh and, 1f necessary, restrain unruly persons.

8. Check IDs and, if necessary, direct unauthorized persons from clinic.

9. Call SFGH Sheriff’s Department in all emergencies (206-4911).

,10. Guards must carry firearms during working hours.

11. CONTRACTORs staff and vehicles will display visible identification.

12. Guards will hand out dosing cards to clients.

13. Guards will open and close the clinic doors after receiving verbal confirmation from a
dispensary nurse according to the following schedule: clinic doors open at 7:30 AM and
close at 11:30 AM; re-open at 12:30 PM and close at 2:00 PM.

14. Once doors are opened, guards will direct clients to form 2 lines in waiting room according to the
clients’ last names. Guards will monitor flow of clients into dispensing area to avoid
congestion and will follow direction from nursing staff about patient flow.

15. Guards will observe clients for any aberrant or suspicious behavior, and determine whether or not
they are carrying weapons or may be a danger to other clients.

16. If the front elevator is not working, one guard must be stationed 1n the back hallway to direct
clients to the front area waiting room.

17. Guards will control and menitor access to the restroom and the hall telephone. Clients
must be monitored at all times.. .

18. Once the clinic 1s open and running smoothly, one guard should patrol the stairwells and floors
leading to both the upper and lower floors and the lobby area. Clients should not be allowed to
loiter 1n open area near the elevators. One guard should always remain in the clinic.

19 Guards will report any drug use or suspected drug use (including drug paraphernalia) to a nurse
mmmediately and follow nstructions from nursing staff about handling the situation. An incident
report must be completed by the guard.

20. Guards will not make personal phone calls during their shift. Guards will be in the waiting
area or on patrol at all times (no reading or other activities permitted).

86200 CT
9:11:06-JRD‘cho Page 1of6 Prmted on 30% PCW Recycled Paper



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACT PROPOSAL
OFFICE OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 86200
PURCHASING DIVISION
ARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OTOP — Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
For the Term September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007

Exhibit A
B. In addition to the above, CONTRACTOR employee will also enforce and follow the following items:

Ward 93 1s a no smoking area. Clients/guards are not to smoke.

No fraternizing with clients.

Alcohol (drinking) and lateness are not acceptable.

No animals allowed in clinic, except service animals (e.g., “seeing eye” dogs).

No client is allowed past the dispensing window to the back area.

The station will be guarded at all times. Regular breaks shall not be taken

simultaneously.

7. CONTRACTOR must provide advance notification to Ward 93 staff of the names of
their employees assigned to weekend shifts.

8. From time to time and as circumstances require, the security guards may be reassigned
without further cost to the CITY. If additional personnel are required, the additional cost to
the CITY will be based upon the hourly cost as provided in the Contract. If circumstances
require the elimination of certain services, the monthly price to the CITY will be adjusted
downward.

9. Guards must arrive by 6:45 AM.

10. CONTRACTOR must have a supervisor available at all times who will respond to any

emergency call by contacting CITY within 10 minutes.

A A

C. Location of Ward and Hours of Operation

1. Hours of Duty and Schedule (Weekends and Holidays)

6:45 AM Guards arrive

7:30 AM Clinic opens

11:30 AM Clinic closes for lunchtime
12:30 PM Clinic reopens

2:00 PM Clinic closes

2:45 PM Guards finished for the day

(Clinic closes at 2:00 PM, guards will be available to patrol building and escort staff to cars
as needed)

2. CONTRACTOR will also have guards available for service Monday through Friday if the need
arises. CITY will notify CONTRACTOR in advance of such request. Times may be adjusted to
accommodate the schedule of the CITY.

3. Chnic is located at San Francisco General Hospztal, Bldg. 90, Ward 93.

D. Qualfications

CONTRACTOR will furnish to CITY upon request current licenses or other required proof of

86200 CT
9/11:06-JRD-cho Page 2 of 6 Printed on 30% PCW Recycled Paper



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACT PROPOSAL

OFFICE OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 86200
PURCHASING DIVISION
ARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OTOP — Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
For the Term September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007

Exhibit A

qualifications of all representatives of the CONTRACTOR assigned to provide services under this
agreement.

E. Reports/ Invoices

1. Invoice will include date of service, start time, and end time.
2. Contractor will also complete a Daily Activity Report (DAR)

86200.CT

9/11/06-JRD‘cho Page 3 of 6 Printed on 30% PCW Recycled Paper



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACT PROPOSAL
OFFICE OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 86200
PURCHASING DIVISION
ARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OTOP - Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
For the Term September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007

EXHIBIT B

One (1) Armed Guard/Driver for the Mobile Methadone Van (OTOP) Opiate Treatment Outpatient
Program. Guards will take direction from nursing staff.

I. Outline:

Situation — Opiate Treatment Outpatient Program (Mobile Methadone Van)
Mission — Provide close proximity security for personnel (Registered Nurse) providing
Methadone dose to OTOP clients.
Execution — Escort (drive Methadone Van) RN to two remote locations.
Administration — Field and Support Services Division, SFSD Institutional Patrol Unit.
Communication — SFSD channel SO-A16 (primary), SFPD channel PD-A4-Mission/Bayview
(secondary — emergency response)
II. Duties:

A. Prep Van (morning)
1. Pick-up Keys (RN will sign-in guard)
2. Daisable alarm — Operations Manual in Van
3. Remove generator hook-up. Warm up Van (5 minutes minimum)

B. Ward 93
1. Pickup RN
2. scort RN to Van via the fire exit door
3. ecure RN in Van
4. N will secure methadone for transport and will advise time to depart

C. Sites
1. First site — Parking lot behind Walden House at 15th Street and Minna Street (Mission
District)
2. Second site — Newcomb/Newhall, parking lot of Metropolitan Missionary Baptist Church

D. Van Maintenance
1. Keep van fueled (ensure that fuel level does not fall below half-full mark)
City fuel filling facilities are located at:
DPW — 2323 Cesar Chavez Street
Central Shops — 1800 Jerrold Avenue
2. Wash van (as needed) — Harrison Street at Muni Garage or other location
Take van into Central Shops for general maintenance and repairs as needed
4. Fill vehicle with water (for sink and toilets) and take to 750 Phelps Avenue, Southeast Water
Sewage Treatment Plant. Dump/pump waste, re-fill water (every other week)
5. Keep accurate logs of all fueling transactions and maintenance (sewage, water, washing,
etc.) Mobile Methadone program staff will design/purchase log books to be reviewed and
updated on a daily basis by guard staff

W

86200 CT
9/11:06-JRD:cho Page 4 of 6 Printed on 30% PCW Recycled Paper




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACT PROPOSAL
OFFICE OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 86200
PURCHASING DIVISION
ARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OTOP — Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
For the Term September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007

EXHIBIT B

E. End of Day Assignments
1 Drive/escort RN carrying the methadone to Ward 93
2. Return Van to parking lot and perform required maintenance mcluding but not limited to;

a. Check that the generator, air conditioning, lights, and heater are turned off
b. Connect vehicle to electric outlet
c. Lock and secure all doors
d. Engage alarm
e. Ensure area is clear
f. Return Keys to Ward 93
g. Continue to work until 2:30 pm (perform other tasks as requested, complete
maintenance work, complete logs, incident reports, drop off van for repairs, etc.)
h. Check in with dispensary staff prior to leaving
F. Daily Time Line for Van guard duty
6:30 AM Prepare van
6:45 AM Pick up RN
7:15-9:15 AM Site 1 Methadone Dispensing
9:30-10:20 AM Van Maintenance
10:20-10:30 AM Travel to Site 2
10:30 AM -12:30 PM  Site 2 Methadone Dispensing
12:30-12:45 PM RN secures methadone, prepare for transport
12:45-12:55 PM Travel to Ward 93
12:55-1:00 PM Escort RN into Clinic
1:00-1:15 PM Secure Van, prepare for next day
1:15-2:30 PM Other tasks as required/requested (see above)

The Ward 93 Program Manager will provide an orientation check-list as a training guide

to the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR will be responsible for training potential
guards, complete the check-list and present it for review to the Ward 93 Program
Manager prior to assigning a Guard to Ward 93. CONTRACTOR is responsible for
insuring a Guard possesses a valid driver’s license and is capable of driving the vehicle
prior to assignment. Contact: Edward Pease, OTOP Van Program Manager, San
Francisco General Hospital, 1001 Potrero Avenue, Ward 93.

Telephone: (415) 206-4651 or pager: (415) 719-4367

111. Penalties for failure to perform

The Ward 93 Program Manager will report non-compliance incidents to CONTRACTOR
in writing, with a copy of the incident report for the PURCHASER. PURCHASER will
furnish a copy of the incident report to the CONTRACTOR. If CONTRACTOR has not
remedied the complaint within TEN (10) business days of receipt of complaint, the following
penalties will be invoked:

86200 CT
9/11/06-JRD:cho Page 50f6 Printed on 30% PCW Recycled Paper



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CONTRACT PROPOSAL
OFFICE OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 86200
PURCHASING DIVISION

ARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICE
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
OTOP — Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93
For the Term September 1, 2006 through August 31, 2007

EXHIBIT B

86200 CT
9711/06-JRD*cho

1 incident: Reduction in payment to CONTRACTOR equal to one full day of service.4
incidents within 3 months: Notice of Intent To Terminate Contract may be issued.

Note: An “incident” is defined as a disruption of regularly scheduled methadone freatment
service by DPH personnel for part or all of a scheduled operating day caused by
CONTRACTOR’S employee(s) failure to arrive for work at the required time.

Examples of “incidents®:

1. Van dispensing activities (MTWTF) that are suspended due to failure of guards to
arrive according to the above noted schedule, causing additional time and expense by
DPH’s OTOP personnel to re-direct clients to SFGH Ward 93 for treatment;

2. Ward 93 dispensing activities (weekends) that are postponed due to failure of guards to
arrive on schedule, causing late openings of the OTOP clinic requiring DPH personnel
to work beyond their regular shifts;

3. Any other act by CONTRACTOR’S employees which results in the disruption of the
regularly scheduled activities of DPH’s OTOP programs, either on weekdays or

weekends.

Page 6 of 6 Printed on 30% PCW Recycled Paper




Jun 09 06 01:08p

p.2

06/08/06 THU 12:23 FAX 14155544337 OCA/PURCHASING

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE

Indefinite Quantity

ooz

Nationa) Security Services, Inc Date June 5. 2006
2081 Curtner Avenue
San Jose. CA 95124 Contract Proposal No. 86200

Attn: Michael Gerami, Director

Estimated Amount: Indefinite
The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to extend the contract, modify the prices and furnish the articles
indicated below. Such Articles arc to be delivered in the imnenner and the form and at the Limes and prices set forth in the above numbered
Contract Bid Proposal, but only after receipt of order praperly certified by the Controller of the City and County of San Prancisco.

CONTRACT MODIFICATION No. 1

For furnishing and delivering Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Health

OTOP—Mobile Methadone Van and Ward 93.

By mutual agreement the following will become effective June 1, 2008:

1. The contract will be extended on a Month-to-Month basis;
2. The contract labor rate will be increased by 3.66%, to $23.27 / hr., for all activities
3. Special Condition No. 87—PRICE ADJUSTMENTS has been revised to read as shown in the

Revised Condition attached.

All other terms and conditions of the original award remain unchanged.

Acknowledge rc::eil:il.:'z‘f this Contract Acceptance in the space below an.:‘e
San Francisca, CA, 94102-4685. DUPLICATE Y IS Y,

ﬂn‘;ﬁg\sqg}_ :}:‘R;-: /

As the duly appointed Purchager Date
of the City pnd County of San Francisco i
| . J

urchaser, | Dr. Cariton B. Goodleti Place, Room 430,

———

RECETPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Signisture Title

Date Lf‘l/ c 9 T/ 0 é’?

06/09/06 FRI 14:02

[TX/RX NO 51121 [goo2



3. Special Condition No. 87—PRICE ADJUSTMENTS revised to read as follows:

“Prices may be considered for increase or decrease at the end of the last month of the first 12-month period of the
contract extension. Such adjustments for the subsequent extension shall be a percentage increase or decrease of the
prices for the previous twelve (12) month period. Said percentage shall be equal to the percentage increase or
decrease for “Service Occupations” for the previous 12 months as published by the U. S. Department of Labor,
Bureau of Labor Statistics’ Employment Cost Index. Such adjustments shall commence 30 days after notification and
submusston of satisfactory documentation and agreement of the Purchaser. It shall be Contractor’s responsibility to
request and provide documentation satisfactory to the Purchaser to support any increases.”



